As a practical matter, Mr. Keyser, who is both Benedente�s control person and a director of the Company, will be the
individual who is involved in the settlement negotiations.</R>

The Company�s Board of Directors and the Majority Stockholders adopted and approved the Subsidiary Disposition
Agreement on April 2, 2008, on the grounds that:

·

the cancellation of the Benedente Loans and the Lombard Note and the settlement of the Indebtedness will make the
Company a more attractive candidate for a merger or acquisition transaction with an operating entity; and

·

following the sale of the Technology, LipidViro Utah will have no material assets or operations and will therefore be
of little value to the Company.

<R>The Subsidiary Disposition Agreement is attached as Appendix A hereto. </R>

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Edgar Filing: LIPIDVIRO TECH INC - Form PRER14C

18

7

Edgar Filing: LIPIDVIRO TECH INC - Form PRER14C

19

LIPIDVIRO TECH, INC. AND LIPIDVIRO TECH INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2008

LipidViro Tech, Inc.
and Subsidiary
Consolidated

Lipidviro Tech Inc.
(�Subsidiary�)

Unconsolidated Adjustments

Pro Forma LipidViro
Tech, Inc. (�Parent�)
Unconsolidated

ASSETS:
Cash $ 63 $ 63 $ - $ -
Property and equipment,
net

560 560 - -

Definite-life intangible
assets

34,637 34,637 - -

Goodwill 290,317 290,317 - -
Total Assets $ 325,577 $ 325,577 $ - $ -

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY:
Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 298,152 $ 18,711 $[C] (95,004) $ 184,437
Related party loans 699,068 - [C] (189,715)

[E] (503,890) 5,463
Related party accrued
interest 75,021 - [E] (75,021) -
Related party note
payable 600,000 - [E] (600,000) -
Payable to LipidViro
Tech, Inc. - 3,541,892 [A] 3,541,892 -
Total Liabilities 1,672,241 3,560,603 2,078,262 189,900
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 18,275 294,563 [A] 294,563

[B] (16,970)
[D] (65) 1,240

Capital in excess of par
value or Additional
paid-in capital 3,837,897 65,484 [A] (3,068,386)

[B] 16,970
[C] 178,070
[D] 65

Edgar Filing: LIPIDVIRO TECH INC - Form PRER14C

20

[E] 996,102 1,895,234
Deficit accumulated
during the development
stage (5,202,836) (3,595,073) [A] (768,069)

[C] 106,649
[E] 182,809 (2,086,374)

Total Stockholders�
Equity (1,346,664) (3,235,026) (2,078,262) (189,900)
Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity $ 325,577 $ 325,577 $ - $ -

See accompanying notes.

Page 1

8

Edgar Filing: LIPIDVIRO TECH INC - Form PRER14C

21

LIPIDVIRO TECH, INC. AND LIPIDVIRO TECH INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2008

LipidViro Tech, Inc.
and Subsidiary
Consolidated

Lipidviro Tech Inc.
(�Subsidiary�)

Unconsolidated Adjustments

Pro Forma LipidViro
Tech, Inc. (�Parent�)
Unconsolidated

REVENUE $ - $ - $ - $ -

OPERATING
EXPENSES:
Employee
compensation

13,437 13,437 - -

Other general and
administrative

29,131 24,631 - 4,500

Research and
development

52,972 52,972 - -

Total Operating
Expenses

95,540 91,040 - 4,500

OPERATING LOSS (95,540) (91,040) - (4,500)

OTHER EXPENSES:
Foreign currency
transaction loss (106) (106) - -
Related party interest
expense (14,940) - [E] 14,940 -
Total Other Expenses (15,046) (106) 14,940 -

LOSS BEFORE
INCOME TAX
PROVISION (110,586) (91,146) 14,940 (4,500)

PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES - - - -
NET INCOME
(LOSS) $ (110,586) $ (91,146) $ 14,940 $ (4,500)

BASIC AND
DILUTED NET
INCOME (LOSS)

$ (0.00)

Edgar Filing: LIPIDVIRO TECH INC - Form PRER14C

22

PER SHARE

See accompanying notes.

Page 2

9

Edgar Filing: LIPIDVIRO TECH INC - Form PRER14C

23

LIPIDVIRO TECH, INC. AND LIPIDVIRO TECH INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2007

LipidViro Tech, Inc.
and Subsidiary
Consolidated

Lipidviro Tech Inc.
(�Subsidiary�)

Unconsolidated Adjustments

Pro Forma LipidViro
Tech, Inc. (�Parent�)
Unconsolidated

ASSETS:
Cash $ 46 $ 46 $ - $ -
Property and equipment,
net

747 747 - -

Definite-life intangible
assets

34,637 34,637 - -

Goodwill 290,317 290,317 - -
Total Assets $ 325,747 $ 325,747 $ - $ -

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY:
Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 275,364 $ 18,348 $[C] (95,004) $ 162,012
Related party loans 686,124 - [C] (189,715)

[E] (496,409) -
Related party accrued
interest 67,562 - [E] (67,562) -
Related party note
payable 600,000 - [E] (600,000) -
Payable to LipidViro
Tech, Inc. - 3,452,351 [A] 3,452,351 -
Total Liabilities 1,629,050 3,470,699 2,003,661 162,012
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 18,275 294,563 [A] 294,563

[B] (16,970)
[D] (65) 1,240

Capital in excess of par
value or Additional
paid-in capital 3,770,672 64,412 [A] (2,978,845)

[B] 16,970
[C] 178,070
[D] 65

Edgar Filing: LIPIDVIRO TECH INC - Form PRER14C

24

[E] 996,102 1,918,622
Deficit accumulated
during the development
stage (5,092,250) (3,503,927) [A] (768,069)

[C] 106,649
[E] 167,869 (2,081,874)

Total Stockholders�
Equity (1,303,303) (3,144,952) (2,003,661) (162,012)
Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity $ 325,747 $ 325,747 $ - $ -

See accompanying notes.

Page 3

10